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11-4-16 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-24 
 
A RESOLUTION GRANTING USE VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT OPERATION 

OF A CONVENIENCE STORE TOGETHER WITH SITE PLAN WAIVER IN THE 
CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) 

              

 
 WHEREAS, on November 2, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the use variance 

application of GILL FOOD MART, LLC, for premises located at 600 Collins 

Avenue in the Central Business District (hereinafter referred to as CBD 

District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks conditional use variance relief from 

compliance with the conditions set forth at Article VIII, Section 141-58, 

incorporated by reference as conditional use requirements applicable to a 

convenience store pursuant to the provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood 

Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-21, paragraph D, subsection (1) thereunder 

permitting convenience stores as conditional uses subject to compliance with 

Section 141-58; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute 

by publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of 

the premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard 

the testimony of applicant Gurmit Gill principal of Gill Food Mart, LLC, 

Narender Patel, principal of property owner Pramukh Investments, LLC, Vinu 

Patel, a New Jersey Licensed Architect, and Realtor Verlinder Bal, and having 

considered the arguments of David Patterson, Esquire, attorney for applicant, 
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and having considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in 

connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board 

finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the contract lessor of the subject premises, located at 

600 Collins Avenue being described as Block 167, Lot 6, on the Collingswood 

Tax Map. Said premises are located in the CBD District. The owner of the 

subject premises has consented to the application as evidenced by his  

signature thereon and his testimony at the hearing. 

  2. The subject premises are “L” shaped and contain 92.65 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Collins Avenue right-of-way and 175.04 feet of 

frontage on the west side of the White Horse Pike right-of-way. The southerly 

lot line extends in a perpendicular direction from the White Horse Pike the 

distance of 196.83 feet to a point at which it extends in a northerly direction a 

distance of 55 feet at which point it extends eastwardly perpendicularly toward 

the White Horse Pike a distance of 100 feet and then extends 120 feet out in a 

northerly direction to the Collins Avenue right-of-way. The lot is improved with 

a one story stucco/brick/frame commercial building containing three separate 

units all of which are 15 feet in height consisting of one story. The two units 

closest to the White Horse Pike are approximately 84 feet in depth and 18 feet 

in width. The interior unit is approximately 70 feet in depth and 22 feet in 

width. Immediately west of the interior unit is a driveway which leads to an 

asphalt paved parking area behind the aforementioned building to the east and 

behind separate occupied retail structures also fronting on Collins Avenue to 
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the west. Said parking contains 23 parking spaces. The unit that is the subject 

of the within conditional use variance relief is the end unit closest to the White 

Horse Pike. 

  3. The subject unit formerly housed a drycleaners but has been 

vacant since 2012. The structure in which the subject unit is contained was 

built approximately 60 years ago. Said structure is set back 23.64 feet from the 

Collins Avenue right-of-way and 10.92 feet from the White Horse Pike right-of-

way. There is a wood and brick wall that runs along the eastern side of the 

structure parallel to the White Horse Pike. There is a paver walkway leading 

across the front of the store and out to the corner. There are planters on either 

side of the walkway at the corner. Applicant’s immediate interior neighbor in 

the structure is a pizza parlor and the end unit is a laundromat. There is a 5 

foot by 38 foot loading dock in back of the subject unit and its westerly 

neighbor. The entire structure in which the unit is located is 4,600 square feet 

in size and the subject unit contains 1,735 square feet.       

  4. Applicant’s neighbor directly across Collins Avenue is a church 

and diagonal to the subject premises is a series of condominiums. Directly 

across White Horse Pike from the subject premises are four large apartment 

buildings. There is a residential development immediately to the south of the 

subject premises and occupied retail spaces immediately west of the parking 

lot entry drive.  

  5.  Applicant has operated a convenience store in Audubon for the 

past fourteen years and seeks to open a similar convenience store at the 

subject premises. The store will have snacks, candy, prepackaged food, tobacco 
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products, soda, a New Jersey Lottery and ATM. There will be no delicatessen or 

grilling or food preparation of any kind at the site. It is anticipated that there 

will be a maximum of two employees at the site at any one time. The store 

would be open seven days a week from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Deliveries will be 

made to the rear loading dock and can be restricted to 8:00 a.m. or later. 

Initially applicant anticipates 40 to 50 customers a day, which should increase 

to a maximum of 90 to 100 customers a day. With each customer spending on 

average 5 minutes in the store. It is anticipated that a large amount of 

applicant’s customers will be from the apartment complexes across the White 

Horse Pike. There will be store cameras installed and an alarm system. There 

are trash dumpsters in the rear portion of the lot which applicant will share 

with the pizza parlor as evidences by the pizza parlor’s consent to same having 

been submitted in writing to the Board. The store will have a counter in the 

front beyond which will be display racks and soda coolers. This will take up 

approximately 1,100 square feet. Behind this area will be the stock room and 

the bathroom areas where a regular bathroom and a handicapped bathroom is 

located. There are three outside lights mounted on the rear of the building and 

two lights mounted on the interior side of the building. The front of the building 

has recessed lighting. Parking in front of the store in a concrete area between 

the paver walk and Collins Avenue is prohibited and the property owner has 

agreed to discourage this practice, which will also be discouraged by the 

applicant. The applicant and owner have agreed to install an additional planter 

or planters subject to the approval of the Zoning Board Engineer as to size and 

location in order to deter and obstruct parking in said area.   
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  6. Applicant has agreed not to accept deliveries before 8:00 a.m. and 

to landscape along the White Horse Pike side yard.  

  7. The conditional use standards applicable to a convenience store 

are set forth under Article VIII at Section 141-68 of the Collingswood Zoning 

Ordinance. They provide at subsection (1) that area bulk standards must be 

met. The subject application meets applicable bulk standards. Subsection (2) 

requires that the exterior façade of the building be compatible with the existing 

building façades in the area. The existing façade and the footprint of the 

building in which the unit to be used as a convenience store will be located, 

has remained the same for 60 years and is not inconsistent with surrounding 

development. Applicant will not be making any change in the building’s 

footprint or in the exterior of the premises in any manner. Subsection (3) 

requires display windows along the street that will be showcase in nature. The 

subject unit has a window in front which will remain the same. Subsection (4) 

provides for lighting design of an ornamental, security or window/soft nature. 

The existing lighting will remain “as is.” Subsection (5) provides for buffer, 

street trees and understory landscaping. Applicant has agreed to provide 

landscaping along the White Horse Pike with planters in front of the store. 

Section (6) calls for a back of the house buffer and screening which applicant 

will provide. Subsection (7) regulates signage which is not part of the within 

application. Subsection (8) provides off street parking requirements which 

includes cross easements. There is parking for 23 vehicles behind applicant’s 

store which is sufficient for applicant’s purposes. The western boundary of the 
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lot is contiguous to a public parking lot. Subsection (9) addresses the hours of 

operation with which applicant will comply.  

  8. The Zoning Board Engineer has recommended that the 

requirements for screening of roof top utilities and for requiring a loading area 

at least 60 feet long and 10 feet wide without encroachment into fire lanes or 

drive aisles shall be waived. The Zoning Board Engineer has further waived any 

requirements for further site plan submissions other than which has been 

already submitted as part of the subject application. Further, the adequacy of 

the existing lighting has been recommended by the Zoning Board Engineer as 

sufficient and the submitted environmental impact statement has been deemed 

acceptable. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within conditional use, variance and waiver application 

pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3) and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-

76(b). 

 2. Applicant’s proposal is to use the existing site in its exterior “as is” 

condition. Engaging the subject location in use, at the corner of a busy 

intersection, that has been vacant for four years, is a positive development for 

the community and given its location adjacent to a large apartment complex it 

is a site uniquely suited for a convenience store. The site remains appropriate 

for the convenience store conditional use even though it cannot  meet all the 

conditional use requirements. This is especially so given the landscaping 

improvements applicant has agreed to make. The site will accommodate any 
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negative impact that may arise from the failure to comply with conditional use 

requirements. Further, a convenience store at the subject site will have a 

positive effect on the surrounding neighborhood, will have no negative effect on 

same and will not cause damage to the character of the neighborhood. The site 

remains a good fit for the proposed use. Lastly, relief can be granted for the 

proposed use in the existing structure without substantial detriment to the 

public good and without substantial impairment to the purpose and intent of 

the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

 3. Because of the conditions pertaining to the land in question and 

improvements legally existing thereon, enforcement of the provisions from 

which applicant has sought and waiver relief has been recommended would  be 

impractical and would exact undue hardship upon the applicant. 

 4. The Collingswood Zoning Board imposes a condition on applicant 

that it comply with the requirements set forth with the Remington and Vernick 

report letter dated September 19, 2016 and signed by Timothy R. Staszewski, 

P.E., C.M.E., except to the extent of the waiver relief herein granted.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment of the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Jeffrey 

Sollenberger and duly seconded by John Bellace to grant the conditional use 

variance relief sought by applicant from the pertinent provisions of Article VI of 

the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-21, paragraph C(1) and 

Article VIII, at Section 141-58, subsections (2) through (6) and subsection 

(8)(b), to permit the operation of a convenience store at the subject location in 

the CBD District, all in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted 
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with the use variance application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to compliance with the conditions set forth in said Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law, subject to the representation made by and on behalf of 

applicant at the hearing in this matter is hereby GRANTED for the reasons set 

forth above. 

 The above variance was granted by a  7    to  0  vote of the Collingswood 

Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on November 2, 2016 and the 

within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___6__ 

to __0___ vote on 12/7/          , 2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 

 IN FAVOR: Timothy Search, Jeffrey Sollenberger, Patrick Hoban, 
John Bellace, Brad Stokes, Harvey Stick, Mary Marker  

  

 RECUSED: none 
 OPPOSED:  none 

 
AYE: 
 

NAY: 
 
ABSTENTION:  

              


